506786467 07/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6833286

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KYU-JIN CHO	05/25/2021
SUNG-SIK YUN	05/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SEOUL NATIONAL UNIVERSITY R&DB FOUNDATION		
Street Address:	1, GWANAK-RO, GWANAK-GU		
City:	SEOUL		
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF		
Postal Code:	08826		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	17295762				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)238-7851

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6122387856

Email: paralegal@hfglobalip.com
Correspondent Name: HAUKAAS FORTIUS PLLC

Address Line 1: 5100 EDEN AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 303

Address Line 4: EDINA, MINNESOTA 55436

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	562.001US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL K. JUDD
SIGNATURE:	/Paul K. Judd/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=562.001US1 Assignment signed#page1.tif source=562.001US1 Assignment signed#page2.tif source=562.001US1 Assignment signed#page3.tif

PATENT 506786467 REEL: 056988 FRAME: 0223

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we, (each referred to as "Assignor")

Kyu-Jin CHO, having a correspondence address of 103-602, 78, Cheongnyong-gil, Gwanak-gu, Seoul, 08831, Republic of Korea

Sung-Sik YUN, having a correspondence address of 301, 41, Nambusunhwan-ro 247na-gil, Gwanak-gu, Seoul, 08801, Republic of Korea

made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which I/we filed the following patent application(s):

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE
Republic of Korea	10-2018-0144530	November 21, 2018
Republic of Korea	10-2019-0133985	October 25, 2019
PCT	PCT/KR2019/014441	October 30, 2019
United States	17/295,762	May 20, 2021

AND WHEREAS, Seoul National University R&DB Foundation, having an office and place of business at 1, Gwanak-ro, Gwanak-gu, Seoul 08826, Republic of Korea, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application(s) and in and to any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of said prior agreement, I/we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, including its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest to all inventions disclosed in the aforesaid application(s), including all rights to claim priority therefrom, and to any and all present or future patent applications to such inventions filed in the United States or any other country or region, inclusive of, but not limited to, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals thereof, substitutions, reexaminations, reissues, provisional patent applications, applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, certificates of addition, utility models, and petty patents, as well as all other intellectual property related to the applications, inclusive of, but not limited to, supplementary protection certificates, and to any and all Letters Patents and any related patent term

PATENT REEL: 056988 FRAME: 0224 Docket No.:

562,001US1 Reference No.: FP210056PCT-US

Application No.: 17/295,762

Page No.:

2 of 3

extensions that may be granted for said Letters Patents with respect to the applications; all of the

above to be held by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this

Assignment not been made.

AND, I/we do hereby agree that upon request and without further consideration I/we and

my/our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other

instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and

other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts

known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal

proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to secure to and vest in

said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said

improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and

advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, I/we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns,

that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property

herein conveyed has been made to others by me/us and that full right to convey the same as herein

expressed is possessed by me/us.

PATENT

REEL: 056988 FRAME: 0225

				and the second s			
IN TESTIMONY V	WHEREOF	, I, Kyu-Ji	n CHO, ha	ive hereby	caused thi	s ASSIGN	MENT to be
signed this 25	day of	May		2021			
	2/						
Hyn Lill	4						
Kyu Jin CHO							
SIGNED IN THE F	PRESENCI	EOF;					
1st Witness Signatur	** C1 *						
1st Witness Signatur							
1 st Witness Printed	Name:					**************************************	
2 nd Witness Signatu	ıre:						
2 nd Witness Printed							
				THE THE STATE OF THE STATE STATE STATE AND ADDRESS.	Aprolamação de partir do tempo	· wasterlade him a worse of province of the same of th	*****
IN TESTIMONY V	VHEREOF	, I, Sung-Si	ik YUN, h	ave hereby	caused th	is ASSIGN	MENT to be
signed this 25	day of	May		<u>2021</u> .			
1 11 ls							
4/04 E SEE VEIN							
Sung-Sik YUN							
SIGNED IN THE F	<u>'KESENCI</u>	<u>: OF</u> :					
1 st Witness Signatur	re:						
1st Witness Printed							
•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	والمرافقة المرافقة والمرافقة والمراف	وي المنظم				
2 nd Witness Signatu	ure:		********************	***************************************			
2 nd Witness Printed	Name:						

PATENT REEL: 056988 FRAME: 0226

RECORDED: 07/27/2021

Docket No.: 562,001US1
Reference No.: FP210056PCT-US
Application No.: 17/295,762
Page No.: 3 of 3